

***CWP No. 2372 of 2009***

31.05.2017 Present: Mr. G. D. Verma, Sr. Advocate with Mr.B.C. Verma, Advocate, for the petitioners.
Mr.Rupinder Thakur, Additional Advocate General with Mr.Pankaj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
Mr. Shashi Kant Sharma, Advocate vice for respondent No.3.

CMP No. 1960 of 2016

Proposed legal representatives of respondent No.5 (i) to 5(iii) stand duly served, but there is no representation on their behalf. No reply on behalf of other respondents has been filed nor intended to be filed. In view of averments made in application, duly supported by an affidavit and accompanied with extract of family register, proposed legal representatives 5(i) to 5(iii) are permitted to be substituted on record in place of deceased respondent No. 5 Nand Kishor. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks. Application is disposed of.

CWP No. 2372 of 2009

Respondents No. 7 to 9 were duly served for 29.4.2016, but since then there is no representation on their behalf. Hence they are proceeded ex-parte.

Learned counsel for petitioner seeks time to take appropriate steps either to delete or bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.4. Four weeks' further time is granted to do so.

Issue fresh notice of petition to newly added respondents No. 5(i) to 5(iii) returnable within four weeks on taking steps within five days.

May 31, 2017
(ms)

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge